## CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

COLLEEN HAMPSEY, RESEARCH ASSISTANT (904) 255-5151

**Bill Type and Number:** Resolution 2023-736

**Introducer/Sponsor(s):** Council President at the request of the Mayor

**Date of Introduction:** October 10, 2023

**Committee(s) of Reference:** R

Date of Analysis: October 10, 2023

**Type of Action:** Appointment confirmation

**Bill Summary:** This bill confirms the Mayor's appointment of Vanessa Cullins Hopkins to the JSEB Monitoring Committee, replacing Jessie Spradley, for a partial term to expire on April 30, 2024, followed by a first full term to expire on April 30, 2027.

**Background Information:** The JSEB Monitoring Committee is established pursuant to Section 126.607, *Ordinance Code*, and charged with reviewing the status and achievements of the JSEB Program Goals.

Section 126.607 (b), *Ordinance Code*, provides that three of the members of the JSEB Monitoring Committee are appointed by the Mayor, and confirmed by Council, including a private citizen.

Dr. Cullins Hopkins holds a bachelor's degree from Spelman College, an MD and MPH from Johns Hopkins University, and an MBA from the University of Pennsylvania Wharton School. She is the VP and Operations Manager for PEBO Enterprises Corporation, a real estate investment entity. Dr. Cullins Hopkins resides in Duval County in council district 10.

**Policy Impact Area:** JSEB Monitoring Committee operations

**Fiscal Impact:** No direct cost to the City

Analyst: Hampsey

